

---

---

No. 22-CV-7654

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

September Term 2021

---

**WILL WALLACE,**

*Petitioner,*

**v.**

**POSTER, INC.,**

*Respondent,*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari of the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 007  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
January 31, 2022

*The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation*

2022 Seigenthaler-Sutherland Cup National First  
Amendment Moot Court Competition

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Statement of Facts ..... 1

    B. Procedural History ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I. The Fifteenth Circuit erred in concluding that Delmont Rev. Stat. §9-1.120 is unconstitutional because Poster’s right to free speech was not violated. .... 6

        A. The Delmont Common Carrier Statute applies to Poster because it is a common carrier under Delmont State Law. .... 6

        B. Common Carriers by their nature are entitled to a lesser degree of First Amendment freedom of speech rights. .... 10

            1. First Amendment Rights granted to common carriers. .... 11

                a. Telecommunications vs. Information Services. .... 11

                b. Social Media. .... 14

        C. The Delmont Common Carrier Statute is permissible pursuant to the concurrence in *Biden*. .... 16

            1. The Statute would have been permissible at the time of the founding of the United States because the regulation is Constitutional. .... 16

2. The statute does not prohibit Poster from speaking, and it does not force Poster to endorse speech. .... 18

II. The State of Delmont’s Common Carrier Statute is neutral and generally applicable. .... 19

    A. The Common Carrier Statute is facially and objectively neutral. ....20

    B. The Delmont Common Carrier Statute is generally applicable. ....21

CONCLUSION ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. At Columbia Univ.*, 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....6, 7, 14, 16

*Brass v. North Dakota*, 153 U.S. 391, 404 (1894).....7

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....5, 19, 20, 21

*Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310, 342, 130 S. Ct. 876, 900 (2010).....10

*Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.*, 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....11, 12, 13

*Denver Area Educ. Telcoms. Consortium v. FCC*, 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....11

*Fulton v. City of Phila.*, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....5, 6, 21, 23

*FCC v. League of Women Voters*, 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....13

*German All. Ins. Co. v. Lewis*, 233 U.S. 389 (1914).....8, 9

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.*, 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....16, 17

*Munn v. Illinois*, 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....6, 7, 8

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.*, 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....14, 18, 19

*Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo*, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2021).....19, 20

*United States v. Stevens*, 599 U.S. 460 (2010).....16

**Circuit Cases**

*Centurytel of Chatham, LLC v. Sprint Communs, Co., L.P.*, 861 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2017).....11

*US Telecom Ass'n v. FCC*, 423 U.S. App. D.C.183 (2016).....11

**District Court Cases**

*Am. Orient Express Ry. Co., LLC v. Surface Transp. Bd.*, 484 F.3d 554 (2007).....10

*City of Jefferson City v. Cingular Wireless LLC*, 531 F.3d 595.....11

*Doe v. Mills*, 16 F.4th 20 (2021).....22

**Statutes**

Delmont Rev. Stat. §9-1.120(b).....II  
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....6

**Other Authorities**

CARRIER, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....7  
68 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 891.....10  
*NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton*, No. 1:21-CV-840-RP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233460, at \*4 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021).....14, 15
